
The Imperial Astrologer

TZU WEI CHART AND REPORT
 
CHART
  Name: PRINCE CHARLES
  Date/Time: 14 Nov 1948, 9:14 pm (GMT +0:00)
  Adjusted: 14 Nov 1948, 9:13 pm (LMT +0:00:32)
 
  Chart Gender for palace and limits directions: Male
  Destiny Branch: I
  Destiny Chart Element: Metal
 
DESTINY PALACE:
  Pertains to: The destiny of the individual/event
  Branch: I
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 2 to 11 (Nov 1950 to Nov 1960)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 2, 14, 26, 38, 50, 62, 74, 86, 98, 110

I

Destiny

Metal

+ Chu Men
Tien Kung
Hua Chuan

2-11

2
14
26
38
50
62
74
86
98

II

Parents
++ Tien Hsiang

- Fire Star
Tien Yueh
Tso Fu
Yu Pi
Tien Hao

12-21

3
15
27
39
51
63
75
87
99

III

Karma
+ Tien Tung
+ Tien Liang

22-31

4
16
28
40
52
64
76
88

100

IV

Real Estate
+ Wu Chu
+ Chi Sha
+ Wen Chu

Huang Luan

32-41

5
17
29
41
53
65
77
89

101

V

Vocation
++ Tai Yang

+ To Lo

42-51

6
18
30
42
54
66
78
90

102

VI

Service
Tien Tsun
I Ma

52-61

7
19
31
43
55
67
79
91

103

VII

Travel
++ Tien Chi
-- Yang Jen

Tien Hsing

62-71

8
20
32
44
56
68
80
92

104

VIII

Health
- Tzu Wei
- Po Chun

Tien Kuei
Hua Lu

72-81

9
21
33
45
57
69
81
93

105

IX

Finance

82-91

10
22
34
46
58
70
82
94

106

X

Children
+ Tien Fu
- Ringing Star

Tien Hsi

92-101

11
23
35
47
59
71
83
95

107

XI

Marital
++ Tai Yin

Ti Chieh
Tien Yao
Hua Ko

102-111

0
12
24
36
48
60
72
84
96

XII

Peers/Siblings
-- Lien Chen
-- Tan Lang
+ Wen Chang

Hua Chi

112-121

1
13
25
37
49
61
73
85
97

Prince Charles
14 Nov 1948, 9:13 pm (LMT +0:00:32)

Hour

Stem: 10
yin water

Branch: XII
Water

Pig

�

Pig in the

�

Forest

Combined
Water

�

Sea Water

Day

Stem: 10
yin water

Branch: IV
Wood
Rabbit

�

Rabbit

�

Leaving the

�

Forest

Combined
Metal

�

Bronze Mirror

Month

Stem: 10
yin water

Branch: XII
Water

Pig

�

Pig in the

�

Forest

Combined
Water

�

Sea Water

Year

Stem: 5
Yang Earth

Branch: I
Water

Rat

�

Granary Rat

Combined
Fire

�

Lightning

�

Fire

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/


The Imperial Astrologer

  Stars Present: 
     Chu Men (Great Door) - Good placement
     Tien Kung (Heavenly Void) - Neutral placement
     Hua Chuan (Transforming Authority) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Chu Men => You appear a little forbidding to people, but this is a mask of bravado. You are 
actually quite a good friend when people get beyond this. You tend to burn-out and inertia in the 
later years, though.
  Chu Men+ => You have good managerial skills and business acumen.
  Chu Men and Tien Kung => You are very intelligent, but sometimes too much for your own 
good. Your lack of ability to see your plans through can cause you great depression, even 
suicidal thoughts. 
  Tien Kung => You are not good with organizing time or money. This causes you to have 
fluctuating fortunes.
  Hua Chuan => You build for the future, for power and in a large scale. This brings you great 
wealth and authority in your later years.
 
PEERS/SIBLINGS PALACE:
  Pertains to: Relationships with one’s siblings and, later, with one’s peers
  Branch: XII
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 112 to 121 (Nov 2060 to Nov 2070)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 1, 13, 25, 37, 49, 61, 73, 85, 97, 109
  Stars Present: 
     Lien Chen (Purple Virtue) - Bad placement
     Tan Lang (Greedy Wolf) - Bad placement
     Wen Chang (Literary Prosperity) - Good placement
     Hua Chi (Transforming Jealousy) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Lien Chen => The family of your birth tended to be emotionally distant.  It was a small family. 
 As a result, there is little harmony between you.
  Lien Chen and Wen Chang => You are in harmony with your brothers and sisters but you do not 
help each other.
  Tan Lang-- => Your siblings are a drain on you and tend to pull on you emotionally and 
materially.  Unless you are careful, you are likely to suffer a loss from them.
  Tan Lang => There is no harmony with your brothers and sisters, though their negative nature 
appeals to you.
  Tan Lang and Wen Chang => Although you live in harmony with your siblings you do not seem 
to support each other.
  Wen Chang => You are so close to your siblings that you are likely to work together throughout 
life.
  Hua Chi => You sacrifice a lot for your siblings.
 
MARITAL PALACE:
  Pertains to: One’s marital auspices
  Branch: XI
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 102 to 111 (Nov 2050 to Nov 2060)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 0, 12, 24, 36, 48, 60, 72, 84, 96, 108
  Stars Present: 
     Tai Yin (The Moon) - Excellent placement
     Ti Chieh (Earthly Robbery) - Neutral placement
     Tien Yao (Heavenly Beauty) - Neutral placement
     Hua Ko (Transforming Examination Class) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tai Yin => Your partner is very pleasing to the eye and comes from good background.  They 

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 2 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/


The Imperial Astrologer

have almost a regal bearing.
  Tai Yin and Ti Chieh => Because your partner is good-looking, you feel insecure.  They are 
always being noticed by others and jealousy will raise its head.  Unless you can work this out 
and your partner is understanding, it will destroy the marriage.
  Ti Chieh => Your partner will cause you a lot of suffering because they constantly project 
themselves onto you.  Everything is made out to be your fault.
  Tien Yao => Your partner has a highly addictive personality and gets easily lost in sex and 
substance abuse.
 
CHILDREN PALACE:
  Pertains to: The number, quality and relationship with one’s children. Also, auspices 
concerning sexual relations/romantic involvements
  Branch: X
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 92 to 101 (Nov 2040 to Nov 2050)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 11, 23, 35, 47, 59, 71, 83, 95, 107, 119
  Stars Present: 
     Tien Fu (Southern Star) - Good placement
     Ringing Star (Ringing Star) - Poor placement
     Tien Hsi (Heavenly Happiness) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tien Fu => A large family is important to you.  One of your children will become very 
successful and materially well-off.
  Tien Fu and Ringing Star => You will not have the numbers or types of children you desire.
  Ringing Star => You argue constantly with you children.  They are difficult to pin down and 
full of energy--too much energy.  They always push your limits and your buttons.
  Ringing Star- => Your children are very headstrong and accident prone.  One child may die. 
 They always test you and argue with you.
 
FINANCE PALACE:
  Pertains to: One’s ability with material resources and the general luck concerning them
  Branch: IX
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 82 to 91 (Nov 2030 to Nov 2040)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 10, 22, 34, 46, 58, 70, 82, 94, 106, 118
  Stars Present: 
     None
  Star Interpretations: 
     No interpretations apply in this palace.
 
HEALTH PALACE:
  Pertains to: The general state of health and any specific health problems
  Branch: VIII
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 72 to 81 (Nov 2020 to Nov 2030)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 9, 21, 33, 45, 57, 69, 81, 93, 105, 117
  Stars Present: 
     Tzu Wei (Purple Star) - Poor placement
     Po Chun (Broken Army) - Poor placement
     Tien Kuei (Heavenly Leader) - Neutral placement
     Hua Lu (Transforming Salary) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tzu Wei => You were born into a good heredity.  You will therefore enjoy a good health all 
your life.
  Tzu Wei => Although you are generally very healthy, stresses and strain will play on your 

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 2 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 3 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/


The Imperial Astrologer

nerves.
  Po Chun => You are prone to septic conditions and phlegm.  Boils are a problem in your early 
years.  There is a tendency toward respiratory trouble.
  Tien Kuei => Your body is finely tuned. You have strong health and are seldom ill.
 
TRAVEL PALACE:
  Pertains to: The auspices around travel and one’s interactions with people abroad
  Branch: VII
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 62 to 71 (Nov 2010 to Nov 2020)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 8, 20, 32, 44, 56, 68, 80, 92, 104, 116
  Stars Present: 
     Tien Chi (Heavenly Secret) - Excellent placement
     Yang Jen (Sheep-Blade) - Bad placement
     Tien Hsing (Heavenly Punishment) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tien Chi => You do best working away from the land of your birth.  If you stay in the country 
of your birth old habits and patterns will keep you from getting ahead.
  Tien Chi and Yang Jen => Your attitude is not very good in that work seems to be a waste of 
time for you.  Work in the arts better suits your temperament than manual labor.
  Yang Jen-- => You are gullible.  People find it easy to cheat you.  Learn to be more suspicious. 
 Otherwise, you could lose everything. Choose your advisers very carefully.
 
SERVICE PALACE:
  Pertains to: Relationships with employees and friends
  Branch: VI
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 52 to 61 (Nov 2000 to Nov 2010)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 7, 19, 31, 43, 55, 67, 79, 91, 103, 115
  Stars Present: 
     Tien Tsun (Heavenly Store) - Neutral placement
     I Ma (Traveling) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tien Tsun => Your employees are your company's greatest asset.  They aid you greatly.
 
VOCATION PALACE:
  Pertains to: The general indications of work, official standing and profession
  Branch: V
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 42 to 51 (Nov 1990 to Nov 2000)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 6, 18, 30, 42, 54, 66, 78, 90, 102, 114
  Stars Present: 
     Tai Yang (The Sun) - Excellent placement
     To Lo (Hump-Back) - Good placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tai Yang => You are a natural leader with a great magnetism.  You rise to high position and 
influence a lot of people.
  Tai Yang and To Lo => You are always too busy with too many things and spread yourself too 
thin.  Your fortunes fluctuate wildly as a result.
  To Lo => Though you dislike authority, you do well in the army or police force.
 
REAL ESTATE PALACE:
  Pertains to: Property holdings and real estate
  Branch: IV
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 2 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 3 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 4 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/


The Imperial Astrologer

     Age 32 to 41 (Nov 1980 to Nov 1990)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 5, 17, 29, 41, 53, 65, 77, 89, 101, 113
  Stars Present: 
     Wu Chu (Military Music) - Good placement
     Chi Sha (Seven Killings) - Good placement
     Wen Chu (Literary Music) - Good placement
     Huang Luan (Red Phoenix) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Wu Chu => You have a vigorous mind and good business sense.  Real estate appeals to you 
and you do well at it.
  Wu Chu and Wen Chu => You are an aggressive investor and know a good deal when you see 
one.  You will end up with a lot of property.
  Wu Chu and Chi Sha => You will own no property because you have no interest in it.
  Chi Sha => You are more inclined to business.  You will keep whatever property you inherit, 
but you will not purchase any more.
  Wen Chu => You will be able to hold onto your inherited property and gain a little more.
 
KARMA PALACE:
  Pertains to: One’s general fortunes in life and the things that bring one luck
  Branch: III
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 22 to 31 (Nov 1970 to Nov 1980)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 4, 16, 28, 40, 52, 64, 76, 88, 100, 112
  Stars Present: 
     Tien Tung (Heavenly Unity) - Good placement
     Tien Liang (Heavenly Roof Beam) - Good placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tien Tung => You are quietly magnetic. You enjoy people and make a lot of friends, especially 
among members of the opposite sex.  You always have a lot of admirers.
  Tien Liang => You fancy yourself to be a writer.  You want to be recognized for your writing. 
 You have a fine mind and are academically based.
 
PARENTS PALACE:
  Pertains to: The relationship with one’s parents
  Branch: II
  Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace
     Age 12 to 21 (Nov 1960 to Nov 1970)
  Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace
     Ages 3, 15, 27, 39, 51, 63, 75, 87, 99, 111
  Stars Present: 
     Tien Hsiang (Heavenly Minister) - Excellent placement
     Fire Star (Fire Star) - Poor placement
     Tien Yueh (Heavenly Halberd) - Neutral placement
     Tso Fu (Left Assistant) - Neutral placement
     Yu Pi (Right Assistant) - Neutral placement
     Tien Hao (Heavenly Destroyer) - Neutral placement
  Star Interpretations: 
  Tien Hsiang => Your parents think the Sun shines on you and they lavish attention and support 
on you.  You have a strong connection with them.
  Tien Hsiang and Fire Star => You are a proud and imperious child.  You crave attention and 
act out when you don't get it.  This causes difficulties in the relationship with your parents.
  Tien Hsiang and Tien Yueh => Your parents are strongly placed socially and they are able to 
offer a lot of support in that way.  They teach you about social graces early.  This leads you to 
eventual great success.
  Fire Star => You don't get along with one of your parents and you feel distant from them.
  Fire Star and Tien Yueh => You don't get along with one of your parents and you feel distant 

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 2 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 3 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 4 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 5 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/


The Imperial Astrologer

from them.  They eventually win your trust, though.
  Fire Star => Your attachment with your parents deteriorates over time.
  Tien Yueh => You have a deep and strong bond with your parents.  You are all loyal to one 
another and you stay together.

 Page 1 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 2 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 3 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 4 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 5 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/ Page 6 Version 0.0.0.43 http://www.esotech.com.au/

http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/
http://www.esotech.com.au/

