		_						_		
Service	7	Travel		8	Health		9	Finance		10
Tien Tsun	19	++ Tien Chi		20	- Tzu Wei		21			22
I Ma	31	Yang Jen		32	- Po Chun		33			34
	43	Tien Hsing		44	Tien Kuei		45			46
	55			56	Hua Lu	l	57			58
	67 79			68 80			69 81			70 82
	91			92			93			82 94
	103			104			105			106
	103			104			105			100
VI 52-61		VII	62-71		VIII	72-81		IX	82-91	
Vocation	6							Child	ron	11
	18		Prince Charles					1		11 23
++ Tai Yang + To Lo	30		14 Nov 1948, 9:13 pm (LMT +0:00:32)					+ Tien Fu		35
+ 10 L0	42		14 110 v 1940, 9.13 pm (ENT1 + 0.00.32)					- Ringing Star Tien Hsi		47
	54							1101	1 1 1 5 1	59
	66	[Hour	Day	Month	Year	П			71
	78		Hour	·						83
	90		Stem: 10	Stem: 10	Stem: 10	Stem: 5				95
	102		yin water	yin water	yin water	Yang Earth				107
V 42-51			D 1 777	D 1 W	D 1 777	D 1 7		X	92-101	
			Branch: XII Water	Branch: IV Wood	Branch: XII Water	Branch: I Water				
Real Estate	5		Pig	Rabbit	Pig	Rat		Marit	al	0
+ Wu Chu	17		Pig in the Forest	Rabbit Leaving the	Pig in the Forest	Granary Rat		++ Tai	Yin	12
+ Chi Sha	29		Foresi	Forest	roresi				Chieh	24
+ Wen Chu	41			10,000				Tier	ı Yao	36
Huang Luan	53							Hua Ko		48
	65		Combined Water	Combined Metal	Combined Water	Combined Fire				60
	77 89		Sea Water	Bronze Mirror	Sea Water	Lightning				72 84
	101					Fire				84 96
	101									90
IV 32-41		Į						XI	102-111	
Karma	4	Parents 3			Destiny	2	Peers/Siblings		1	
+ Tien Tung 16 + Tien Liang 28 40 52		++ Tien Hsiang - Fire Star Tien Yueh Tso Fu		15	+ Chu Men Tien Kung Hua Chuan		14	Lien Chen Tan Lang + Wen Chang Hua Chi		13
				27			26			25
				39			38			37
				51			50			49
	64		u Pi	63			62			61
	76	Ti	en Hao	75			74			73
	88			87			86]		85
	100			99			98			97
III 22-31		II	12-21		I	2-11 N	Ietal	XII	112-121	

TZU WEI CHART AND REPORT

CHART

Name: PRINCE CHARLES

Date/Time: 14 Nov 1948, 9:14 pm (GMT +0:00) Adjusted: 14 Nov 1948, 9:13 pm (LMT +0:00:32)

Chart Gender for palace and limits directions: Male

Destiny Branch: I

Destiny Chart Element: Metal

DESTINY PALACE:

Pertains to: The destiny of the individual/event

Branch: I

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 2 to 11 (Nov 1950 to Nov 1960)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 2, 14, 26, 38, 50, 62, 74, 86, 98, 110

Stars Present:

Chu Men (Great Door) - Good placement

Tien Kung (Heavenly Void) - Neutral placement

Hua Chuan (Transforming Authority) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Chu Men => You appear a little forbidding to people, but this is a mask of bravado. You are actually quite a good friend when people get beyond this. You tend to burn-out and inertia in the later years, though.

Chu Men+ => You have good managerial skills and business acumen.

Chu Men and Tien Kung => You are very intelligent, but sometimes too much for your own good. Your lack of ability to see your plans through can cause you great depression, even suicidal thoughts.

Tien Kung => You are not good with organizing time or money. This causes you to have fluctuating fortunes.

Hua Chuan => You build for the future, for power and in a large scale. This brings you great wealth and authority in your later years.

PEERS/SIBLINGS PALACE:

Pertains to: Relationships with one's siblings and, later, with one's peers

Branch: XII

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 112 to 121 (Nov 2060 to Nov 2070)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 1, 13, 25, 37, 49, 61, 73, 85, 97, 109

Stars Present:

Lien Chen (Purple Virtue) - Bad placement

Tan Lang (Greedy Wolf) - Bad placement

Wen Chang (Literary Prosperity) - Good placement

Hua Chi (Transforming Jealousy) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Lien Chen => The family of your birth tended to be emotionally distant. It was a small family. As a result, there is little harmony between you.

Lien Chen and Wen Chang => You are in harmony with your brothers and sisters but you do not help each other.

Tan Lang-- => Your siblings are a drain on you and tend to pull on you emotionally and materially. Unless you are careful, you are likely to suffer a loss from them.

Tan Lang => There is no harmony with your brothers and sisters, though their negative nature appeals to you.

Tan Lang and Wen Chang => Although you live in harmony with your siblings you do not seem to support each other.

Wen Chang => You are so close to your siblings that you are likely to work together throughout life.

Hua Chi => You sacrifice a lot for your siblings.

MARITAL PALACE:

Pertains to: One's marital auspices

Branch: XI

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 102 to 111 (Nov 2050 to Nov 2060)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 0, 12, 24, 36, 48, 60, 72, 84, 96, 108

Stars Present:

Tai Yin (The Moon) - Excellent placement

Ti Chieh (Earthly Robbery) - Neutral placement

Tien Yao (Heavenly Beauty) - Neutral placement

Hua Ko (Transforming Examination Class) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tai Yin => Your partner is very pleasing to the eye and comes from good background. They

have almost a regal bearing.

Tai Yin and Ti Chieh => Because your partner is good-looking, you feel insecure. They are always being noticed by others and jealousy will raise its head. Unless you can work this out and your partner is understanding, it will destroy the marriage.

Ti Chieh => Your partner will cause you a lot of suffering because they constantly project themselves onto you. Everything is made out to be your fault.

Tien Yao => Your partner has a highly addictive personality and gets easily lost in sex and substance abuse.

CHILDREN PALACE:

Pertains to: The number, quality and relationship with one's children. Also, auspices concerning sexual relations/romantic involvements

Branch: X

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 92 to 101 (Nov 2040 to Nov 2050)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 11, 23, 35, 47, 59, 71, 83, 95, 107, 119

Stars Present:

Tien Fu (Southern Star) - Good placement

Ringing Star (Ringing Star) - Poor placement

Tien Hsi (Heavenly Happiness) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tien Fu => A large family is important to you. One of your children will become very successful and materially well-off.

Tien Fu and Ringing Star => You will not have the numbers or types of children you desire. Ringing Star => You argue constantly with you children. They are difficult to pin down and full of energy--too much energy. They always push your limits and your buttons.

Ringing Star- => Your children are very headstrong and accident prone. One child may die. They always test you and argue with you.

FINANCE PALACE:

Pertains to: One's ability with material resources and the general luck concerning them

Branch: IX

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 82 to 91 (Nov 2030 to Nov 2040)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 10, 22, 34, 46, 58, 70, 82, 94, 106, 118

Stars Present:

None

Star Interpretations:

No interpretations apply in this palace.

HEALTH PALACE:

Pertains to: The general state of health and any specific health problems

Branch: VIII

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 72 to 81 (Nov 2020 to Nov 2030)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 9, 21, 33, 45, 57, 69, 81, 93, 105, 117

Stars Present:

Tzu Wei (Purple Star) - Poor placement

Po Chun (Broken Army) - Poor placement

Tien Kuei (Heavenly Leader) - Neutral placement

Hua Lu (Transforming Salary) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tzu Wei => You were born into a good heredity. You will therefore enjoy a good health all your life.

Tzu Wei => Although you are generally very healthy, stresses and strain will play on your

nerves.

Po Chun => You are prone to septic conditions and phlegm. Boils are a problem in your early years. There is a tendency toward respiratory trouble.

Tien Kuei => Your body is finely tuned. You have strong health and are seldom ill.

TRAVEL PALACE:

Pertains to: The auspices around travel and one's interactions with people abroad

Branch: VII

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 62 to 71 (Nov 2010 to Nov 2020)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 8, 20, 32, 44, 56, 68, 80, 92, 104, 116

Stars Present:

Tien Chi (Heavenly Secret) - Excellent placement

Yang Jen (Sheep-Blade) - Bad placement

Tien Hsing (Heavenly Punishment) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tien Chi => You do best working away from the land of your birth. If you stay in the country of your birth old habits and patterns will keep you from getting ahead.

Tien Chi and Yang Jen => Your attitude is not very good in that work seems to be a waste of time for you. Work in the arts better suits your temperament than manual labor.

Yang Jen-- => You are gullible. People find it easy to cheat you. Learn to be more suspicious. Otherwise, you could lose everything. Choose your advisers very carefully.

SERVICE PALACE:

Pertains to: Relationships with employees and friends

Branch: VI

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 52 to 61 (Nov 2000 to Nov 2010)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 7, 19, 31, 43, 55, 67, 79, 91, 103, 115

Stars Present:

Tien Tsun (Heavenly Store) - Neutral placement

I Ma (Traveling) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tien Tsun => Your employees are your company's greatest asset. They aid you greatly.

VOCATION PALACE:

Pertains to: The general indications of work, official standing and profession

Branch: V

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 42 to 51 (Nov 1990 to Nov 2000)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 6, 18, 30, 42, 54, 66, 78, 90, 102, 114

Stars Present:

Tai Yang (The Sun) - Excellent placement

To Lo (Hump-Back) - Good placement

Star Interpretations:

Tai Yang => You are a natural leader with a great magnetism. You rise to high position and influence a lot of people.

Tai Yang and To Lo => You are always too busy with too many things and spread yourself too thin. Your fortunes fluctuate wildly as a result.

To Lo => Though you dislike authority, you do well in the army or police force.

REAL ESTATE PALACE:

Pertains to: Property holdings and real estate

Branch: IV

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 32 to 41 (Nov 1980 to Nov 1990)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 5, 17, 29, 41, 53, 65, 77, 89, 101, 113

Stars Present:

Wu Chu (Military Music) - Good placement

Chi Sha (Seven Killings) - Good placement

Wen Chu (Literary Music) - Good placement

Huang Luan (Red Phoenix) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Wu Chu => You have a vigorous mind and good business sense. Real estate appeals to you and you do well at it.

Wu Chu and Wen Chu => You are an aggressive investor and know a good deal when you see one. You will end up with a lot of property.

Wu Chu and Chi Sha => You will own no property because you have no interest in it.

Chi Sha => You are more inclined to business. You will keep whatever property you inherit, but you will not purchase any more.

Wen Chu => You will be able to hold onto your inherited property and gain a little more.

KARMA PALACE:

Pertains to: One's general fortunes in life and the things that bring one luck

Branch: III

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 22 to 31 (Nov 1970 to Nov 1980)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 4, 16, 28, 40, 52, 64, 76, 88, 100, 112

Stars Present:

Tien Tung (Heavenly Unity) - Good placement

Tien Liang (Heavenly Roof Beam) - Good placement

Star Interpretations:

Tien Tung => You are quietly magnetic. You enjoy people and make a lot of friends, especially among members of the opposite sex. You always have a lot of admirers.

Tien Liang => You fancy yourself to be a writer. You want to be recognized for your writing. You have a fine mind and are academically based.

PARENTS PALACE:

Pertains to: The relationship with one's parents

Branch: II

Great Limits: Most significant 10 year period for this palace

Age 12 to 21 (Nov 1960 to Nov 1970)

Small Limits: Most significant individual years for this palace

Ages 3, 15, 27, 39, 51, 63, 75, 87, 99, 111

Stars Present:

Tien Hsiang (Heavenly Minister) - Excellent placement

Fire Star (Fire Star) - Poor placement

Tien Yueh (Heavenly Halberd) - Neutral placement

Tso Fu (Left Assistant) - Neutral placement

Yu Pi (Right Assistant) - Neutral placement

Tien Hao (Heavenly Destroyer) - Neutral placement

Star Interpretations:

Tien Hsiang => Your parents think the Sun shines on you and they lavish attention and support on you. You have a strong connection with them.

Tien Hsiang and Fire Star => You are a proud and imperious child. You crave attention and act out when you don't get it. This causes difficulties in the relationship with your parents.

Tien Hsiang and Tien Yueh => Your parents are strongly placed socially and they are able to offer a lot of support in that way. They teach you about social graces early. This leads you to eventual great success.

Fire Star => You don't get along with one of your parents and you feel distant from them.

Fire Star and Tien Yueh => You don't get along with one of your parents and you feel distant

from them. They eventually win your trust, though.

Fire Star => Your attachment with your parents deteriorates over time.

Tien Yueh => You have a deep and strong bond with your parents. You are all loyal to one another and you stay together.